06-08-1998

RECO] SHEET FORM PTO-1590 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office 100729268 To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater ned original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies) Name: GLOBAL UPHOLSTERY COMPANY, an JONATHAN CRINION Ontario limited partnership having GLOBAL UPHOLSTERY CO. INC. as its general partner_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Internal Address: 580 Supertest Road, Downsview, Yes _____ No <u>X</u>___ Ontario, M3I 2M7, Street Address: 580 Supertest Road Nature of conveyance: City: <u>Downsview</u>, _ State: Ontario X Assignment ___ ZIP: <u>M3I 2M7</u> Country: Canada ___ Security Agreement __ Change of Name Additional names/addresses attached? Yes ___ No X 69 MAY 2 7 199B Document ID No.:___ Execution Date: May 13, 1998 PADEM Patent No.(s) Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Additional numbers attached? Yes ____ No _X__ A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/079204 Total number of applications Name and address of party to whom corrrespondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Philip Mendes da Costa Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Internal Address: c/o Bereskin & Parr X Enclosed CH€QU€ #47/ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Box 401, 40 King Street West Deposit account number: 02-2095 City: Toronto State: Ontario ZIP: M5H 3Y2 Country: Canada DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Philip C. Mendes da Costa, Reg. No. 33,106 May 26, 1998 Date
Total number of pages comprising cover theet: 4 Name of Person Signing BP File # 2487-632 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) JSHABAZZ 00000040 Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 2023!

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per door for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the first this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information PATENT to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0630) **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I, Jonathan Crinion of 67 Dewson Street, Toronto, Ontario,

M6H 1G9, am the inventor of an invention entitled

CHAIR

as described in United States Patent Application No. 29/079,204 and filed on

November 14, 1997, and Canadian Industrial Design Application 1997-2917 filed on

November 13, 1997.

AND WHEREAS an Agreement dated September 12, 1995 (the "Agreement"),

as amended, was entered into between, inter alia, Jonathan Crinion and GLOBAL

UPHOLSTERY CO. INC. of 580 Supertest Road, Downsview, Ontario, M3J 2M7,

pursuant to which it was agreed that Jonathan Crinion would assign all his right,

title and interest in and designs to Global Upholstery Co. Inc. for the duration of the

said Agreement, and Global Upholstery Co. Inc. as assigned this Agreement to

GLOBAL UPHOLSTERY COMPANY, an Ontario limited partnership having

GLOBAL UPHOLSTERY CO. INC. as its general partner, (hereinafter referred to as

"GLOBAL UPHOLSTERY COMPANY") of 580 Supertest Road, Downsview, Ontario,

M3J 2M7;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is

PATENT

REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0631

- 2 -

hereby acknowledged, I, Jonathan Crinion, by these presents confirm that pursuant

to the terms of the Agreement, I have sold, assigned and transfered and do hereby

sell, assign and transfer unto the said Global Upholstery Company, for the duration

of the Agreement, my full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the

United States of America and all other countries and my entire right, title and

interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and my

entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions,

continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and

execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain

patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all

countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives or nominees for the duration of the Agreement.

I authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or

other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications

thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the

International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or

by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and

claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

PATENT REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0632 I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Global Upholstery Company, the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the duration of the Agreement, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this

Ontario, Canada.

day of May 13 98, 1998, at Toronto

JONATHAN CRINION

WITNESS

WIIINESS

RECORDED: 05/27/1998

B & P File No. 2487-632